Table of Contents

FEE SCHEDULE

1	M	IL	Л	VI	C	IP	A	L	F	E	ES	5
---	---	----	---	----	---	----	---	---	---	---	----	---

- 2 FACILITY RENTAL (COUNCIL CHAMBER AND RECYCLE BLG.)
- 3 HANDI-VAN FEES
- 4 CEMETERY

BUILDING PERMITS FEE SCHEDULE

5 BUILDING PERMITS FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC WORKS

- **6** GENERAL PUBLIC WORKS FEES
- 7 ENGINEERING FEES & LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FEES
- **8** WATER & SEWER CONNECTIONS
- 9 TOWN OF SWAN RIVER- EQUIPMENT RATES
- 10 WASTE DISPOSAL GROUNDS TIPPING FEES

RECREATION

11 RECREATION RATES

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

- 12 DOG LICENCE FEES AND OTHER FEES
- 13 ANIMAL CONTROL

PAGE:1 of 23

back home

MUNICIPAL PLANNING	2024
Development Plan Amendment Fee	SV Planning District
Rezoning Fee	\$588.00
Variation Order or Conditional Use	\$304.50
Variation Order by Development Office	\$63.00
Zoning Memorandum	\$42.00
BUSINESS LICENCE FEES	2024
By-law No. 20/2022	
Based in Town of Swan River	\$50.00
Based in Swan Valley West, Mountain or Minitonas-Bowsman	\$100.00
Based outside of above-listed municipalities	\$200.00
TAX CERTIFICATES	2024
	\$42.00
FIPPA	
Search and Preparation Fees - As per Access and Privacy Regulation	64/98 Section 4
RAFFLE LICENSES	2024
	\$30.00
TREE NURSERY	2024
	\$30 per tree
MATERIALS AND GOODS	2024
Stocking and Handling	add 25% to cost
LAND PRICES	2024
Sale price	Assessed Value
Property taxes adjusted from date of purchase	
Legal expenses adjusted 50/50 between Vendor and Purchaser Add G.S.T. to price	

PUBLIC RESERVE CLOSURE AND LAND TRANSFER	2024
Application fee	\$4,100.00
Non-refundable portion	\$515.00

Upon completion of transfer, if the total of Lawyer and Surveyor fees and other incurred expenses is less than Application fee, then the balance will be refunded to the landowner; if the total is greater, the landowner will be invoiced for the difference.

back home

OFFICE BUILDING RENTAL RATES	2024
Committee Room	
Chamber, Ag. Society, Recreation	NIL
Others	\$110 per day + GST
RECYCLE BUILDING RENT CHARGES	2024
Half building	\$1,155 per month
Full building	\$2,100 per month
SWAN VALLEY WEST CHARGES	
Half building	\$315 per month
Full building	\$525 per month

^{*}Building 50% owned by MSVW; Town of Swan River operates 100%.

Handi-Van Fees:

back home

Contributing Residents* (Swan River)	2024			
Within Town of Swan River:				
Monday to Friday (8:00am - 4:00pm)	\$8.50 each way			
Outside regular hours†	\$10.50 each way			
Outside Town of Swan River:				
Monday to Friday (8:00am - 4:00pm)	\$10.50 each way + \$0.80 per Km			
Outside regular hours†	\$15.75 each way + \$0.80 per Km			
Non-Contributing Residents (other municipalities)	2024			
Within Town of Swan River:				
Monday to Friday (8:00am - 4:00pm)	\$31.50 each way			
Outside regular hours†	\$36.50 each way			
Outside Town of Swan River:				
Monday to Friday (8:00am - 4:00pm)	\$31.50 each way + \$0.80 per Km			
Outside regular hours†	\$36.75 each way + \$0.80 per Km			
Other Fees	2024			
Interfacility Transfer	\$1.10 per km			
Driver Wait Time	\$24.00/hr			
No Destination Trip	\$84.00/hr			
*Any municipalty that contributes to a shared service of				
Inquire with the Town Office if you have any questions	_			

Inquire with the Town Office if you have any questions.

[†] Trips outside regular hours are subject to driver availability.

Distance from Swan River		Big Van Size
Benito	37 KM	1 Escort, 8 Passengers, 1 Chair
Bowsman	15 KM	or
Birch River	40 KM	4 Passenger, 2 chairs
Cowan	50 KM	
Dauphin	171 KM	
Durban	27 KM	
Wuskwi Sipihk	64 KM	
Kenville	16 KM	
Mafeking	70 KM	
Minitonas	18 KM	
Renwer	32 KM	
Sapotaweyak	113 KM	
Yorkton	175 KM	
*No tring further	r than 2 hours one-way	

^{*}No trips further than 3 hours one-way

CEMETERY

back home

back hom	<u>ie</u>				
		2024			
		RESIDENCE OF			
		DECEASED			
1	Open/Close	Town	Other		
	Adult	\$715.00	\$1,000.00		
	Infant	\$440.00	\$675.00		
	Cremation	\$300.00	\$640.00		
	Columbarium	\$210.00	\$300.00		
	Disinterment (Only with provincial disinterment order)				
	Casket	\$67	5.00		
	Cremains	\$32	5.00		
	Extra costs (On any holiday, weekend or after hours - 3:30pm or later)	\$315.00			
	Extra costs (Winter rates Nov 1 - Apr 30 with less than 72hrs notice or after 3pm Thursday if burial the next Monday)	\$410.00			
	Administration fee (Charged only for non-standard burials)	\$82.00			
		RESIDE	NCE OF		
2	Purchase	PURCH	IASER		
	Adult	\$715.00	\$1,000.00		
	Infant	\$445.00	\$445.00		
	Cremation Plot	\$445.00	\$690.00		
	Columbarium Vault				
	12x12x12 (2 urn)	\$1,300.00	\$1,555.00		
	12x12x16 (4 urn)	\$1,430.00	\$1,680.00		
	Legion Plot (Veterans and spouses-regimental # required)	\$0.00			

 $\textbf{Note:} \quad \textbf{All rates are plus G.S.T. where applicable}.$

BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

back home

	DACK NOME	222.5
,	BUILDING PERMIT	2024
a)	Single Family Dwelling, Duplex, 4-plex, RTM and Mobile Homes, including attached garage (included in square footage) as well as any addition to the dwelling unit/attached	\$ 102.00 plus \$0.29 / sq ft
1.	garage. (A closed in deck shall be considered an addition.)	Φ50.50 1 Φ0.10 / C
b)	RTM (built in Town)	\$58.50 plus \$0.18 / sq ft
c)	RTM (build outside Town limits – prev. bldg. insp. incomplete)	\$58.50 plus \$0.18 / sq ft
d)	RTM (built outside Town limits – prev. bldg. insp. complete)	\$64.00
e)	RTM (Foundation only)	\$58.50 plus \$0.12 / sq ft
f)	Renovations to a Single Family Dwelling, Duplex or 4-plex on the main floor, basement or roof including the installation of a solid fuel fired appliance and chimney	\$112.00
g)	Detached Residential Garage	\$0.18 / sq ft (min. \$85.00)
h)	Accessory structures and open decks 250 sq ft or less and fences.	\$70.00
i)	Accessory structures, including decks, larger than 250 sq ft or any covered decks.	\$0.23 / sq ft (min. \$75.00)
j)	In-ground or interior residential swimming pools.	\$130.00
k)	Apartments (larger than a 4-plex), Commercial and Industrial Buildings under 6450 sq ft and 3 stories or less in height.	\$187.00 plus \$0.46 / sq ft
1)	Renovations and additions to an Apartment, Commercial or Industrial Building under 6450 sq ft.	\$187.00 plus \$0.35 / sq ft
m)	Renovations to roof design structure to all Commercial, Industrial Buildings and Apartments	\$101.50 plus \$0.23 / sq ft
n)	Fire pit	\$32.00
o)	Commercial Signs:	44 - 10 0
O)	i) Face of the building	\$43.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ii) Free Standing	\$64.00
	Engineered Foundation Plans required for 904 square feet or more	
	OCCUPANCY PERMITS	
	Single Family Dwelling, Duplex, 4-plex, RTM and Mobile Homes	\$70.00
	Commercial, Industrial and Apartments (larger than a 4-plex)	\$140.00
	MUNICIPAL APPROVAL PERMIT	\$117.00
	PLUMBING MECHANICAL PERMIT	
	Single Family	\$80.00
		ψ00.00
	Duplex, 4-plex and Other Multiple Family-Residential Buildings and Apartments For the first suite	00 00
	For each suite For each suite thereafter	\$80.00 \$37.50
		\$37.30 \$128.00
	Commercial and Industrial Buildings	φ1∠8.UU
	Renovation (includes weeping tile retrofit)	***
	i) to residential	\$48.00
	ii) to commercial	\$70.00
	DEMOLITION PERMIT	\$80.00

Note: Refer to 4.2.6.2 of current building bylaw for fee increases when work is started prior to validation of permits.

GENERAL PUBLIC WORKS FEES

hac	_	h.	\sim	m	
bac	N	יוו	U		E

<u>back nome</u>	
WATER METER TESTING	2024
Deposit (refunded only if meter is faulty)	5/8" meter \$75.00
SEWAGE DUMPING CHARGES	By-law No 19/2016
Holding tank (non-separated sewage)	\$15 per tank
Septic tank (separated sewage)	\$80 per tank
ADDITIONAL DUMPSTER PICK-UP	2024
Additional Commercial Dumpster	\$17.70
Additional Residential Can	\$5.35
SEWER CAMERA USE	2024
Minimum charge	\$240.00
After one hour	\$192.00
CURB REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	2024
Cost per lineal foot	\$78.00
Cost per lineal foot with barrier cutting	\$50.50
SIDEWALK REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT	2024
	\$27.00 per sq ft
ASPHALT REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT FOR	
WATERWORKS	2024
	\$7.25 per sq ft
CUSTOM GRASS CUTTING	2024
Grass Cutting (minimum charge 1.5 acres)	\$ 145 per acre
To make property accessible	custom rates
Push Mowers and Weed Eaters	custom rates
Manitoba Highways and CN	custom rates
SALES FROM INVENTORY	2024
	Mark up 25%

SNOW REMOVAL 2024

For snow deposited from private property onto any street, boulevard, public sidewalk or other property not designated as a maintained snow dump in contravention of clause XXVI of the Town of Swan River Snow Removal Policy, the cost of contractor to haul the snow to a designated dump site may be charged to the property in contravention of the policy.

back home

ENGINEERING FEES		2024	
Engineering Hourly Rate:		\$ 59.00	per hr
Printing:	8.5 x 11	\$ 5.40	per sheet
	11 x 17	\$ 5.40	per sheet
Maps:	8.5 x 11	\$ 11.00	per print
	8.5 x 14	\$ 13.00	per print
	11 x 17	\$ 16.00	per print
	16 x 20	\$ 18.50	per print
	24 x 36	\$ 27.00	per print
	24 x 60	\$ 38.00	per print
	48 x 60	\$ 48.00	per print

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FEES	S 2024			
	Fro	ntage	Fla	nkage
	Rate Per Foot		Rate Per Foot	
Excavation and Road Basework	\$	27.55	\$	8.24
Curb and Gutter Installation	\$	47.40	\$	12.30
Asphalt Paving	\$	41.90	\$	11.30
Water and Sewer Main Construction	\$	55.10	\$	-

WATER & SEWER CONNECTIONS

back home

2024

Standard House Connections

Residential buildings serviced by waterlines larger than 50 mm

Actual costs of connection

Residential buildings serviced by waterlines 50 mm or smaller:

a) For services installed from main lines to 30' beyond closest property line. Additional cost per foot for services beyond the 30' setback.

At cost to maximum \$2,900.00

\$50.00

Increase to maximum cost for 4" PVC sewer and 3/4" water line services requiring:

i) Asphalt excavation and replacement

\$1,300.00

ii) Curb and gutter excavation and replacement

\$800.00

iii) Sidewalk excavation and replacement

\$1,050.00

b) For same installation if services included by Developer to property line.

At cost to maximum \$2,650.00

When installing in frost conditions, as determined by Town Engineering Department

Add 20% to above costs

Other Connections:

Water and sewer service line installation
Residential and commercial waterline repair or sewer renewal
Water or sewer service call
Frost bottom repair to 5/8" meter

Municipal rates

Municipal rates

Municipal rates

\$20 plus labour at municipal rates

Note: A work order must be signed by owner before commencement.

TOWN OF SWAN RIVER- EQUIPMENT RATES

back home

	_	2024		
Unit #	Description	town	custom	
87	GMC-reg.cab - Supt	\$4.40	\$49.00	
88	F-150 - White - PW	\$4.40	\$49.00	
89	GMC van express-WTP	\$6.30	\$49.00	
92	Dodge Caravan- White Admin	\$5.90	\$51.00	
93	Ford F350-white - PW	\$5.90	\$62.00	
94	Dodge 1500 - Work Crew	\$6.85	\$51.00	
95	Dodge Van - Orange Admin	\$5.90	\$51.00	
96	1/2 Ton Ford - White PW	\$4.40	\$49.00	
99	GMC- Quad Cab 4x4- <i>Utility</i>	\$6.85	\$51.00	
100	1/2 Ton Dodge - White PW	\$4.40	\$49.00	
101	1ton GMC Service Truck PW	\$6.65	\$62.00	
102	1/2 Ton Dodge - Grey PW	\$4.40	\$49.00	
103	1/2 ton Chev - PW	\$4.40	\$49.00	
104	1/2 Ton Chev - Foreman	\$4.40	\$49.00	
106	Chev 1500- White (RRWC)	\$4.40	\$49.00	
108	1/2 Ton Chev - Asst Supt	\$4.40	\$49.00	
110	Garbage Truck-International			
116	Garbage Truck-Freightliner	\$21.70	\$150.00	
117	Garbage Truck-International	\$21.70	\$150.00	
109	Sander with 09IHC	\$22.40	\$112.00	
113	Dump Truck-13FL - Tandem	\$18.90	\$129.00	
114	Dump Truck-10IHC	\$17.50	\$109.00	
115	Dump Truck -09IHC	\$17.50	\$109.00	
118	Dump Truck - 99IHC	\$17.50	\$109.00	
119	Vactor 2100	\$49.00	\$365.00	
120	Water Pump 5hp, (3)	\$4.05	\$15.00	
121	Water Pump 7hp,	\$4.05	\$15.00	
122	DBH Thawing Machine	\$28.00	\$471.00	
123	Snowblower-PW 9.5hp	\$13.65	\$43.00	
126	Portable Generator	\$3.00	\$27.00	
127	Portable Generator Rec.	\$3.00	\$27.00	
130	Portable Generator - Honda	\$3.00	\$27.00	
131	Portable Generator	\$3.00	\$27.00	
128-B	Traffic Paint Machine	\$5.95	\$43.00	
129	Asphalt Oil Distributor	\$8.95	\$87.00	
133	Plate Tamper	\$3.00	\$20.00	
134	Bomag	\$8.70	\$52.00	

PAGE:10 of 23

		2024	
Unit #	Description	town	custom
135	Plate Tamper	\$3.00	\$20.00
137	Wobbly Wheel Packer	\$6.30	\$60.00
138	Trailers	\$7.00	\$43.00
139	Sprayer	\$5.95	\$29.00
140	Aqua Thawer (2)	\$5.95	\$29.00
141	Barricades	\$0.00	\$15/day
142	Curb Forms	\$0.00	N/A
143	Weed Eaters-Public Works	\$0.00	\$32.00
144	Push mower-Public Works	\$0.00	\$32.00
145	Headstone Scissor lift	\$0.00	\$22.00
146	Chainsaw (2)	\$0.00	\$22.00
147	Chainsaw (2)	\$0.00	\$22.00
148	QuickCut Saw	\$0.00	\$22.00
149	QuickCut Saw	\$0.00	\$22.00
150	Pole Prune Saw	\$0.00	\$22.00
151	Concrete Trailer	\$2.45	\$120/day
155	Sewer Camera	\$25.00	\$240.00
160	Genset - WTP	\$28.00	N/A
165	Leak FinderST	\$0.00	\$210.00
166	Hot Water Pressure Washer	\$3.00	\$35.00
200	Grader - CAT	\$34.00	\$255.00
202C	Backhoe - CASE	\$32.00	\$159.00
203B	Loader - Komatsu	\$32.00	\$185.00
204	Sweeper - Isuzu Truck	\$24.00	\$160.00
205	Ford tractor & loader	\$10.50	\$67.00
206	Ford tractor & mower	\$10.50	\$67.00
207	Ford tractor & spreader	\$10.50	\$67.00
208	Ford tractor & landleveler	\$10.50	\$67.00
224	Ford tractor & sprayer	\$10.50	\$67.00
209	Versatile & Loader / Blade	\$19.60	\$110.00
210	Versatile & mower Shulte 15'	\$19.60	\$110.00
211	Versatile & post auger.	\$19.60	\$110.00
212	Versatile & blower	\$19.60	\$110.00
213	Versatile & broom	\$19.60	\$110.00
216	Jackhammer/ compressor	\$6.00	\$98.50
217	JD mower/blower/broom	\$14.00	\$110.00
219	TRACKLESS - & Attachments	\$15.40	\$198.00
220B	Lawn mower - Cemetery	\$8.05	\$40.00

		20	24
Unit #	Description	town	custom
221	Hedge Trimmer	\$0.00	\$15.00
222A	Zero turn mower - Cemetery	\$8.05	\$46.00
225A	SKID STEER + Attachments	\$15.40	\$70.00
230	Kohlberg Screener & Screens	\$14.70	-
500	Pontoon Boat		
501	Pontoon Boat Trailer		
600	Handi-Van	\$0.00	
650	By-Law Van	\$0.00	
800	Lawn mower - Parks JD-48"	\$8.05	\$43.00
805	Push mowers-Parks	\$0.00	
806	Weed Eaters-Parks	\$0.00	
850	Utility Tractor - Parks	\$14.00	\$47.00
860	JD Tractor/Mower	\$14.00	\$47.00
870	Zamboni		
	Labour	wgs.+45%	\$42.70

WASTE DISPOSAL GROUNDS TIPPING FEES

back home

		<u>2024</u>				
						Weight at
		Min	R	ate of	Rate of	min
Swan Valley Landfill Rates	С	harge		Fee	Fee	Charge
Participating Municipalities:		(\$)		\$/t	\$/kg	kg
Town of Swan River						
Municipality of Swan Valley West						
Municipality of Minitonas-Bowsman	4					
Type of Waste						
Household Garbage	\$	10.00	\$	87.00	0.087	114.94
Commercial Garbage	\$	10.00	\$	87.00	0.087	114.94
Demolition Waste (miscellaneous load)	\$	14.00	\$	93.00	0.093	150.54
Demolition Waste (clean concrete)	\$	14.00	\$	21.00	0.021	666.67
Demolition Waste (concrete with rebar)	\$	27.00	\$	40.00	0.040	675.00
Tree Limbs, Stumps, Shrubs, Branches, etc.	\$	10.00	\$	35.00	0.035	285.71
Spoiled Grain and Oil Seeds	\$	12.00	\$	43.00	0.043	279.07
Asbestos* Material	\$ 3	330.00	\$:	215.00	0.215	1534.88
Spray Foam Tanks (per tank fee)	\$:	125.00				
Shop Sump Pit Material	\$	18.00	\$	29.00	0.029	620.69
Contaminated Soil	\$ 1	115.00	\$	75.00	0.075	1533.33

INFORMATION:

^{*} Asbestos disposal requires 48 hours notice to the Town Office of the intended disposal date and prior approval by the Provincial Environment Officer.

^{*} If user is not from a participating municipality, they must have means to pay at scale shack or they will be turned away.

^{*}Determination of Waste Type is solely up to the Landfill Contractor, their decision is FINAL.

^{*}Persons illegally dumping Garbage outside of designated areas are subject to fines of up to \$1,000.00

Recreation Rates

back home

Definitions

Transparent Fees - No hidden fees. Flood, maintenance fees included in hourly fee

Prime Ice per 1 hour - Monday- Friday 3:30pm-closing Saturday, Sunday 8:00am -closing

Non-Prime Ice per 1 hour - Monday- Friday 8:00am - 3:30pm

Rush Ice per 1 hour - Same Day rental. No pre booking. Not applicable to statutory holidays or pre/extended season. 5 people or less. \$10 per person over 5. Cash Only

Resident per 1 hour - Resident of Municipality contributing to recreational operational costs

<u>Non - Resident per 1 hour</u> - Resident of Municipality Not contributing to recreational operational costs

Arena - fall/winter (GST extra)		2024
Noon Hour Hockey		cost
September to December	\$	106.50
January to April	\$	106.50
Season	\$	163.00
Drop in	\$	9.53
Hourly Rentals		
Recreation, Commercial, Old Timers	\$	148.00
Schools - before 4:00 pm weekdays	\$	97.00
Minor Sports (skating and hockey), SVRSS	\$	111.00
Birthday Parties & Private Lessons per hour	\$	104.00
Dressing Room (Birthday parties during public skating) as available per hour	\$	60.00
Rush Ice	\$	60.00
Non-resident	\$	163.00
Non-resident Minor Sports (ie. Parkland Rangers)	\$	134.00
Non Prime	\$	63.00
Hourly Rentals Stat. Holidays - (Subject to Staff Availability)		
Recreation, Commercial, Old Timers	\$	205.00
Schools - before 4:00 pm weekdays	\$	155.00
Minor Sports (skating and hockey), SVRSS	\$	169.00
Non-resident	\$	221.00
Non-resident Minor Sports (ie. Parkland Rangers)	\$	191.00

Hourly Rentals - Pre Season & Extended Season		
Recreation, Commercial, Old Timers	\$	186.00
Schools - before 4:00 pm weekdays	\$	136.00
Minor Sports (skating and hockey), SVRSS	\$	169.00
Birthday Parties & Private Lessons	\$	143.00
Dressing Room (Birthday parties during public skating) as available per hour	\$	100.00
Non-resident	\$	202.00
Non-resident Minor Sports (ie. Parkland Rangers)	\$	172.00
Resource Room		
Meetings, clinics, workshops, tournaments - per hour during business hours	\$	20.00
Meetings, clinics, workshops, tournaments - per hour during non business hours	\$	40.00
Other		
Swan Valley Stampeders	As	per contract
Arena Glass Removal - full	\$	1,700.00
Arena Glass Removal - 1/2	\$	830.00
Arena Glass Removal - sheet	\$	85.00

Arena - spring/summer (GST extra)	2024
Hourly rentals	
Sports activities (dryland, roller hockey, etc.) - per hour	N/A
Sports activities (dryland, roller hockey, etc.) - per hour after 4:30 pm on weekdays and on weekends	N/A
Daily users	
Outside user groups	N/A
Dance - resident	N/A
Service Clubs -resident	N/A
Commercial/Car Shows -resident	N/A
Zamboni Room	\$ 160.00
Arena parking lot	\$ 330.00
Other	
Heating Surcharge	\$ 120.00
Lobby Usage per hour during business hours	\$ 20.00
Lobby Usage per hour during non business hours	\$ 40.00
Stage Removal	\$ 1,750.00
Administration Fee for Liquor Permit Extension	\$ 250.00

Tent (Plus GST)	2024
30 x 70 Pole Tent Rental includes Labour	\$ 2,088.00
30 x 70 Pole Tent Rental- no labour	\$ 800.00
Table and Chairs	2024
Folding tables - daily	\$ 4.00
Folding tables - weekly	\$ 11.50
Folding tables - replacement (each)	\$ 220.00
Chairs - daily	\$ 1.50
Chairs - weekly	\$ 3.50
Chairs - replacement (each)	\$ 85.00
Picnic tables - daily	\$ 6.00
Picnic tables - weekly	\$ 11.50

Legion Park & Orville Minish Fees (GST extra)		2024
League Fees (per team)		
Lined Diamonds - 8 weeks or longer schedule	\$	340.00
Lined Diamonds - under 8 weeks schedule	\$	284.00
Unlined Diamonds - 8 weeks or longer schedule	\$	226.00
Unlined Diamonds - under 8 weeks schedule	\$	198.00
Hardball (seniors)	\$	578.00
Youth - practice/games	N	o charge
Tournaments (includes 1 line marking and drag at start of tournament)		
Adult/Youth - per diamond per day	\$	114.00
Other		
Additional line and drag - per diamond/each	\$	46.00
Concession (Legion Park) - per day (\$100 damage deposit)	\$	53.00
Concession (Legion Park) - weekend (\$100 damage deposit)	\$	155.00
Lights - per game	\$	29.00
Pitching Machine/Batter's Cage - per use	\$	13.00
Pitching Machine/Batter's Cage - season	\$	68.00
Drag equipment rental - per day (replacement cost \$500)	\$	25.00
Stage Power - per day	\$	30.00
Practice (non-resident) - per 2 hours	\$	30.00
Construction of a mound	\$	310.00
Picnic Shelter (Legion Park)	N	o charge
Stage	N	o charge
Bocce Courts with equipment rental (\$20 deposit)	\$	10.00
Horseshoe Courts with equipment rental (\$20 deposit)	\$	10.00
Wedding	N	o charge

Rotary Soccer Fields (GST extra)	2024
Canteen Rental	
Per Day (\$100 damage deposit)	\$ 35.00
Pitch	
SV Youth Soccer (season)	\$ 1,732.50
Adult - season, non-maintained	\$ 227.00
Adult - per 2 hours	\$ 30.00
Schools - per pitch (Lines not included)	\$ 30.00
Misc.	
Line painting - per pitch	\$ 90.00
Clean holding tank	\$ 115.00

Aquatic Centre (Plus GST)	2024
Daily admission	
Family (2 parents and their children)	\$ 25.00
Seniors (60+)	\$ 8.00
Adult	\$ 10.00
Student (with valid ID)	\$ 8.00
Teen (13 - 17)	\$ 8.00
Child (3 - 12)	\$ 6.25
Tots (2 and under)	Free
10 Pass admission	
Family (2 parents and their children)	\$ 195.00
Seniors (60+)	\$ 56.00
Adult	\$ 69.00
Student (with valid ID)	\$ 56.00
Teen (13 - 17)	\$ 56.00
Child (3 - 12)	\$ 45.50
Tots (2 and under)	Free
20 Pass admission	
Family (2 parents and their children)	\$ 365.00
Seniors (60+)	\$ 105.00
Adult	\$ 130.00
Student (with valid ID)	\$ 105.00
Teen (13 - 17)	\$ 105.00
Child (3 - 12)	\$ 85.00
Tots (2 and under)	Free

50 Pass admission		
Family (2 parents and their children)	\$	865.00
Seniors (60+)	\$	245.00
Adult	\$	305.00
Student (with valid ID)	\$	245.00
Teen (13 - 17)	\$	245.00
Child (3 - 12)	\$	198.00
Tots (2 and under)		Free
100 Pass admission		
Family (2 parents and their children)	\$	1,550.00
Seniors (60+)	\$	440.00
Adult	\$	540.00
Student (with valid ID)	\$	440.00
Teen (13 - 17)	\$	440.00
Child (3 - 12)	\$	355.00
Tots (2 and under)	┝	Free
150 Pass admission		2.075.00
Family (2 parents and their children)	\$ \$	2,075.00
Seniors (60+) Adult	\$ \$	590.00
	\$ \$	725.00
Student (with valid ID) Teen (13 - 17)	۶ \$	590.00 590.00
Child (3 - 12)	\$	475.00
Tots (2 and under)	Ť	Free
Rentals (100% payment due at time of booking)		
Lap pool -public - per hour (max 30 people including spectators)	\$	73.00
Lap pool - school/swim club - per hour (max 30 people including spectators)	\$	43.00
Leisure pool - public - per hour (max 30 people including spectators)	\$	73.00
Leisure pool - school/swim club -per hour (max 30 people including spectators)	\$	43.00
Lane rental - public - per hour	\$	33.00
Lane rental - school/swim club - per hour	\$	23.00
Additional lifeguard fee - public - per guard/hour	\$	33.00
Additional lifeguard fee - school/swim club - per guard/hour	\$	23.00
Multi-purpose room - public/per hour	\$	47.00
Multi-purpose room - school/swim club/per hour	\$	33.00
Private rental - up to 30 people (including spectators)/hour	\$	118.00
Private rental - 31 - 69 people (including spectators)/hour	\$	147.00

Rentals (100% payment due at time of booking)	
Private rental - 70 - 104 people (including spectators)/hour	\$ 178.00
(Schools/Swim Club) Private rental - up to 30 people (including spectators)/hour	\$ 78.00
(Schools/Swim Club) Private rental - 31 - 69 people (including spectators)/hour	\$ 98.00
(Schools/Swim Club) Private rental - 70 - 104 people (including spectators)/hour	\$ 118.00
Super Splash Party - includes 18 swimmers, regular drop in fees for #'s exceeding 18. Unlimited pool use during public swim. 2 hour use of party room during public swim	\$ 150.00
Lifeguard to organize activities	\$ 33.00
Place setting Fee	\$ 15.00
Locker - per year	\$ 63.00
Lessons	
Parent Tot - Level 6	\$ 78.00
Swim Patrol	\$ 95.00
Stroke Correction	\$ 53.00
Adult	\$ 100.00
Private Lesson - per 30 min	\$ 33.00
Additional person for private lesson - per 30 min	\$ 5.00
(Pay for 5 get the 6th lesson free)	
Advanced Aquatics	
Bronze Medallion & Emergency First Aid	\$ 223.00
Bronze Cross & Standard First Aid	\$ 170.00
Bronze Medallion Challenge	\$ 160.00
Bronze Cross Challenge	\$ 160.00
National Lifeguard Service	\$ 328.00
Lifesaving Instructor (Mega Course)	\$ 345.00
National Lifeguard Service - recert	\$ 97.00
Lifesaving Instructor (Mega Course) - recert	\$ 170.00
Standard First Aid with AED	\$ 160.00
Emergency First Aid	\$ 80.00
Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation - AED recert	\$ 65.00

Veterans Hall (Plus GST)		2024
Town of Swan Residential Taxpayers receive 10% discount		
Wedding Package Discount 10% (booking of pre wedding social and wedding)		
<u>Food Processing Centre for Manitoba Health Permits</u> (includes access to catering kitchen)		
4 hrs or less	\$	75.00
4-8 hrs	\$	100.00
Unlimited	\$	135.00
Food Processing Centre for Manitoba Agriculture Permit & Federal Licensing (includes access to Catering Kitchen)		
4 hrs or less	\$	175.00
4-8 hrs	\$	200.00
Unlimited	\$	225.00
Day before room prep fee (per hour)	\$	25.00
Specialty Equipment Available for Rent		
Jar Labeler (labels not included) per day	\$	20.00
Cryovac Unit (bags not included) per day	\$	30.00
<u>Catering Kitchen</u> (not for Processing)	\vdash	
4 hrs or less	\$	110.00
4-8 hrs	\$	140.00
Unlimited	\$	165.00
Legion Room		
Full Day	\$	190.00
Half Day	\$	125.00
Hourly	\$	35.00
Enhanced Service (table & chair set-up & take-down)	\$	60.00
<u>Main Hall (Bar not included)</u>		
Full Day	\$	375.00
Half Day	\$	255.00
Hourly	\$	70.00
Enhanced Service (table & chair set-up & take-down)		
seating up to 150	\$	85.00
Seating 150-250	\$	115.00
seating above 250	\$	140.00
<u>Bar</u>	\$	85.00
On tap / fountain service (oz/syrup)	\$	2.00

Weddings & Conferences	Т	
Includes Main Hall /Bar/Kitchen/Legion Room (day of event only)		
Access to Main Hall at 5pm Thursday-Full lockup at 2pm Sunday		
Add Food Processing Center (per day)	\$	85.00
<u>Socials</u>	\$	1,210.00
Includes Main Hall/Bar/Kitchen/Legion Room		
Access on Day of Event/Evening before if available		
Must be Cleaned After Event	_	
Funeral Luncheons	\$	325.00
Includes Main Hall/Kitchen		
includes table & chair set-up & take down		
Funeral Service including Luncheon	\$	735.00
Includes Main Hall / Kitchen / Legion Room		
Includes table & chair set-up & take-down		
Hall Manager on Site to ensure smooth service	_	
Table Rentals	+	
Round 60" table (34 available)	\$	11.00
Cocktail height table/spandex cover (3)	\$	25.00
Projector(s)		
Portable Short Throw Projector (full day)	\$	55.00
Portable Short Throw Projector (half day)	\$	27.50
Portable Projector Screen (8ft) (full day)	\$	27.50
Ceiling mounted Projector (full day, includes screen)	\$	71.50
Single Parking Stall (per month)	\$	18.50

DOG LICENCE AND OTHER FEES -

back home

2024

	2024		
Application Fees			
For a kennel permit			
For a permit to keep restricted animals	\$260.00		
License Fees (Annual) – and Related Changes			
For each spayed female or neutered male dog	\$15.00		
For each male dog (no neuter)			
For each female dog (no spay)	\$200.00		
For each dog declared to be a dangerous animal	\$75.00		
Replacement tag	\$5.00		
Transfer of license	\$5.00		
Kennel permit – annual fee	\$130.00		
Restricted Animal permit – annual fee	\$130.00		
Penalties and impoundment Fees			
For any dog, cat or any other domestic pet that was apprehended running			
at large or that was for any other reason, impounded by the animal			
control officer			
For first impoundment, flat fee:*	\$80.00		
- For each day of impoundment, add	\$30.00		
For second impoundment, flat fee			
(if it occurs within 12 months of the first offense)			
- For each day of impoundment, add	\$30.00		
For voluntary impoundment			
- For each day of impoundment, add	\$30.00		
Impoundment fees for dangerous animals, quarantined animals and restricted animals:	\$150.00		

ANIMAL CONTROL

back home

			2024
Bylaw 21/2022	Bylaw 9/2012	DESCRIPTION	FINES
4(1)(k)	5(1)	Possess a dog for which a valid license has not been issued.	\$100 1st Offence, \$175 each additional offence within 12 month period
5(11)	5(10)	Possess a dog or cat with no valid rabies vaccination	\$275.00
7(1)(a) 8(1)(a)	7(1)(a)	Permit his dog or cat to run at large.	\$175.00
7(1)(b) 8(1)(b)	7(1)(b)	Permit his dog or cat to bark, hiss, yowl, or howl or in any other way disturb any persons.	\$125.00
7(1)(c) 8(1)(c)	7(1)(c)	Permit his dog or cat to defecate on any public or private property.	\$275.00
7(1)(d) 8(1)(d)	7(1)(d)	Permit his dog or cat to defecate on his property which constitutes an environmental hazard.	\$275.00
7(1)(e) 8(1)(e)	7(1)(e)	Permits his dog or cat to damage public or private property other than that of the owner	\$100 1st Offence, \$175 each additional offence within 12 month period
7(1)(f) 8(1)(f)	7(1)(h)	Permit his dog or cat to pursue, bite, wound or show propensity for violence.	\$100 1st Offence, \$175 each additional offence within 12 month period
7(1)(g) 8(1)(g)	7(1)(k)	Permit his dog or cat to dig in flower beds or garbage containers or trespass on private property;	\$100 1st Offence, \$175 each additional offence within 12 month period
7(1)(j)	7(1)(g)	Have possession of any dog determined to be a dangerous animal	\$325.00 plus license fee
7(1)(h)	7(1)(i)	Permit his dog to run at large on any public property (schools, parks, ect.)	\$225.00
8(2)(a)		Cat does not have an identification tag.	\$125.00
8(2)(b)		Cat is not sterilized.	\$275.00
7(1)(i) 8(1)(i)		Refuse Animal Control Officer right to see and inspect any cat or dog that they believe violated a provision of this bylaw	\$75.00